NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MUNICIPAL CENTER CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
211 N. HENRY STREET, LANCASTER, TEXAS
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 - 6:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
CONSENT AGENDA:
Items listed under the consent agenda are considered routine and are generally enacted in one motion.
The exception to this rule is that a Boards and Commissions Member may request one or more items to
be removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion and action.
1.

Consider approval of minutes from the Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting held on April 11,
2017.

PUBLIC HEARING:
2.

Discuss and consider a variance from Section 14.503(a)(3)A. of the Lancaster Development
Code which requires garages that are accessed off of a street to be located at least 20 feet
behind the closest corner of the front building facade or for the garage door to be perpendicular to
the street. The location of the variance request is 618 Kiowa Circle and is further described as
Lot 9, Block E of the Indian Canyon Subdivision.

ADJOURNMENT

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT: Meetings of the Lancaster Boards and Commissions are held in municipal
facilities are wheelchair-accessible. For sign interpretive services, call the City Secretary’s office,
972-218-1311, or TDD 1-800-735-2989, at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. Reasonable
accommodation will be made to assist your needs.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.06 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH A CONCEALED
HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411, GOVERNMENT CODE
(HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A CONCEALED HANDGUN.
CONFORME A LA SECCION 30.06 DEL CODIGO PENAL (TRASPASAR PORTANDO ARMAS DE
FUEGO CON LICENCIA) PERSONAS CON LICENCIA BAJO DEL SUB-CAPITULO 411, CODIGO DEL
GOBIERNO (LEY DE PORTAR ARMAS), NO DEBEN ENTRAR A ESTA PROPIEDAD PORTANDO UN
ARMA DE FUEGO OCULTADA.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.07 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH AN OPENLY
CARRIED HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411,
GOVERNMENT CODE (HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A
HANDGUN THAT IS CARRIED OPENLY.
CONFORME A LA SECCION 30.07 DEL CODIGO PENAL (TRASPASAR PORTANDO ARMAS DE
FUEGO AL AIRE LIBRE CON LICENCIA) PERSONAS CON LICENCIA BAJO DEL SUB-CAPITULO H,
CAPITULO 411, CODIGO DE GOBIERNO (LEY DE PORTAR ARMAS), NO DEBEN ENTRAR A ESTA

PROPIEDAD PORTANDO UN ARMA DE FUEGO AL AIRE LIBRE.
Certificate
I hereby certify the above Notice of Meeting was posted at the Lancaster City Hall on January 12,
2017 @ 5:00 p.m. and copies thereof were provided to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
board members.

CITY OF LANCASTER'S BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date:

1.

01/16/2018

Policy Statement: This request supports the City Council 2017-2018 Policy Agenda
Goal(s):

Quality Development

Submitted by:

Dale Jackson, Interim Director of Development Services

Agenda Caption:
Consider approval of minutes from the Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting held on April 11, 2017.
Background:
Attached for your review and consideration are minutes from the:
Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting held on April 11, 2017.

Attachments
April 11, 2017 Minutes

MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING OF APRIL 11, 2017
The Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Lancaster, Texas, met in a Regular
Session in the Council Chambers of City Hall on April 11, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. with a quorum
present to-wit:
Board Members Present
Chair Deborah Taylor
Margaret Brooks
Sherri Williams
Syrinithnia Mann
John G Thomas
Board Members Absent:
Lawrence Smith
City Staff:
Bester Munyaradzi, Senior Planner
Kelley Frazier, Development Coordinator
Robert E. Hagar, City Attorney
Call to order
Chair Taylor called the meeting to order at 6:29 p.m. on April 11, 2017.
Consent Agenda:
Chair Taylor read the consent agenda.
1.

Consider approval of minutes from the Board of Adjustment Meeting held on
November 8, 2016.

MOTION: Boardmember Mann made a motion, and seconded by Boardmember Johnson to
approve consent item 1. The vote was cast 5 for, 0 against [Smith absent].
PUBLIC HEARING:
2.

ZBA17-01 Conduct a public hearing and consider a request for a Variance to
reduce the required setbacks on an existing building located at 1557 E.
Springcrest Circle.

City Attorney Hager read the item into the record and swore all speakers in prior to providing
any testimony.
Senior Planner Munyaradzi shared that item 2 is a request for a variance to reduce required
setbacks on an existing building located at 1557 E Springcrest Circle. The Spring
Valley Subdivision plat has 50 foot front, 10 foot side and rear yards. The new house
encroaches on both side and a front setbacks according to the plat of record for this property.
As such, the applicant is seeking a variance from the required 50 foot front and 10, foot
side setback requirements. She shared that the site plan submitted for the building permit
met the 50 foot front 10 foot side and rear yard plat requirement. However, the variance
request does not meet the required criteria within Article 14.210(d) of the Lancaster
Development Code. As such, staff recommends denial of the request as it does not meet the
variance criteria.
City Attorney Hager presented four (4) exhibits to Senior Planner Munyaradzi to identify
the exhibits for the record. Senior Planner Munyaradzi identified Exhibit One (1) as the title
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survey, of the house, Exhibit two (2) as the City approved site plan; Exhibit three (3) as the
building permit application for the subject property; and Exhibit four (4) as the Contractor’s
Registration Form for the City of Lancaster.
Boardmember Brooks sought from staff clarification on what was approved versus what was
constructed. Senior Planner Munyaradzi shared that what was constructed did not reflect what
was approved by the City of Lancaster Building Official.
Boardmember Mann asked the required and actual setbacks are. Senior Planner
Munyaradzi shared that the front setback is 35 feet which is 15 feet less than the required
setback and the side setback is 9.9 feet on one side and 8.9 on the other versus the required 10
foot side yard setback.
Chair Taylor opened the public hearing.
Applicant Montes shared that he received a document from the City stating that the front
setback on this property is 35 feet not 50 feet. The form board survey was approved along with
all the other inspections that were approved for the subject property.
Boardmember Mann asked the applicant why there was a difference in what was submitted to
Building Inspections for approval versus what was actually constructed. Applicant Montes stated
that he was informed that construction could be up to 35 feet from the property line. He inquired
as to whether or not the applicant received anything in writing indicating the house could be built
at 35 feet. Applicant Montes shared that he did not receive anything in writing.
Ben Yates, representative for Designated Title, shared that the company is not comfortable
issuing a policy without the variance to the setback regulations. Respectfully, he is requesting
that the variance is approved, as submitted, so the buyers may proceed with the purchase of
the property.
City Attorney Hager stated that the reason for this variance is that at some point this property
was platted with setbacks, since then the zoning ordinance has been amended to allow for 30
foot setbacks. However the plat has never been amended, so the plat supersedes the zoning
ordinance.
Jasmine Strickland shared that when she appeared to sign the paperwork, the title
company indicated that there was a small issue with the survey and it would be resolved.
The issue wasn’t resolved and her family had to extend their lease.
Boardmember Thomas inquired the from applicant the total number of homes in the
neighborhood that are built at 30-35 feet for the front yard setbacks. Applicant Montes indicated
two homes in which one of the homes was constructed by him.
Boardmember Thomas asked the City Attorney if the Board approves the variance would that
change the zoning to allow 35 feet and if it would it amend the plat. City Attorney Hager stated
that it would not amend the plat.
Mr. Yates inquired if the board does not approve the variance requested would replatting the
property resolve the issue. City Attorney Hager stated that replatting would be an option to
resolve the issue.
Boardmember Mann asked what the responsibilities of the contractor were in seeking
compliance regulations. City Attorney Hager indicated that the board must review the hardship
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in this case in which the hardship in this case is a self-imposed hardship. The law states that
the City has no right to supersede the regulations that are required; therefore, if this variance
isn’t granted then the subject property would have to be demolished and constructed according
to the regulations. However, he stated that he will issue an order based on how the Board
rules on item 2 which will be forwarded to the title company so that the title policy may be
issued and all subsequent purchasers would be aware of how this issue was resolved for the
future.
Applicant Montes asked if the variance is granted would a replat be required. City
Attorney Hager stated that no replat would be required if the variance is granted.
Boardmember Thomas asked if the Board does issue the variance will the title company issue a
clear title policy on this home. Mr. Yates shared after legal reviews; they would issue a clear
title policy. However, if the City were to come back and state that the garage had to be removed
that we would no longer insure that garage as a part of this property.
MOTION: Boardmember Brooks made a motion and seconded by Boardmember Williams to
close the public hearing. The vote was cast 5 for, and 0 against [Smith absent].
City Attorney Hager directed the Board that their motion will need to be to either approve
or deny the request for a variance to reduce the required front 1’3” and a 3” side yard setback
and a 15’ front yard setback on an existing building located at 1557 East Springcrest
Circle, Lancaster, TX, Lot 1B Block A of the Spring Valley Subdivsion.
MOTION: Boardmember Thomas made a motion and seconded by Chair Taylor to approve
item 2 as stated by City Attorney Hager. The vote was cast 4 for, and 1 against
[Boardmember Mann] [Smith absent].
City Attorney Hager indicated he would prepare the order granting the variance.
MOTION: Boardmember Williams made a motion and seconded by Boardmember Mann to
adjourn the meeting. The vote was cast 5 for, and 0 against [Smith absent].
The meeting was adjourned at 7:22 p.m.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

_ ______________________________
Kelley Frazier, Development Coordinator

_______________________________
Deborah Taylor, Chair

CITY OF LANCASTER'S BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date:

2.

01/16/2018

Policy Statement: This request supports the City Council 2017-2018 Policy Agenda
Goal(s):

Quality Development

Submitted by:

Dale Jackson, Building Official

Agenda Caption:
Discuss and consider a variance from Section 14.503(a)(3)A, of the Lancaster Development Code which
requires garages that are accessed off of a street to be located at least 20 feet behind the closest corner
of the front building facade or for the garage door to be perpendicular to the street. The location of the
variance request is 618 Kiowa Circle and is further described as Lot 9, Block E of the Indian Canyon
Subdivision.
Background:
A permit was issued on May 19, 2017 to construct a new Single-Family Dwelling at 618 Kiowa Circle. At
that time, a contract Building Official was reviewing and approving plans pending the hiring of a
permanent Building Official. During the construction process, an inspection was requested and an error
was discovered. The applicant was informed that a variance would be required to continue.
Section 14.503(a)(3)A. of the Lancaster Development Code requires:
1. Garages to be accessed off of an alley.
2. If the garage is accessed off of the street, the garage must be located at least 20 feet behind the
closest corner of the front building facade
3. J-swing garages (garages that have their door perpendicular to the street) are not required to meet
the additional 20 foot setback.
In the case of 618 Kiowa, the garage is the closest portion of the building to the street rather than being
20 feet behind the facade that is closest to the street. Additionally, the garage door is parallel to the
street rather than perpendicular.
Operational Considerations:
The applicant did not create this hardship. Additionally, the house has had plumbing installed, foundation
poured and framing completed. Staff evaluated other properties in the area. Properties across the street
and within a few lots of 618 Kiowa have the same type of front entry garages that are not J-swing and do
not meet the additional 20 foot setback requirement. This request , in staff's opinion, would not alter the
essential character of the district or weaken the general regulations established for the district.
Section 14.210(d) of the Lancaster Development Code states:
"Criteria for Granting Variances. The City’s Board of Adjustment, pursuant to the powers conferred upon
it by State law, the ordinances of the City, and this Article may grant Variances to the provisions of this
ordinance upon finding that:

(1) Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.
(2) The Variance or request for relief is not a self-created hardship.
(3) Such Variance or request for relief will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of
adjacent property in the same district; and
(4) Such Variance or request for relief will not adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of the
public; and
(5) Such Variance or request for relief will not be contrary to the public interest; and
(6) Such Variance or request for relief will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses
specifically authorized for the district in which the property for which the Variance is sought is located,
except as provided in Section 10.3 above; and
(7) Such Variance or request for relief will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of this ordinance;
and
(8) Such Variance or request for relief will not alter the essential character of the district in which is
located the property for which the Variance is sought; and
(9) Such Variance or request for relief will not substantially weaken the general purposes of the zoning
regulations established for the district in which the property is located; and
(10) The plight of the owner of the property for which the Variance or Exception is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, including but not limited to the area, shape or slope, and the
unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are
not due to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located."
Legal Considerations:
Sec. 211.009. AUTHORITY OF BOARD. (c) The concurring vote of 75 percent of the members of the
board is necessary to: (1) reverse an order, requirement, decision, or determination of an administrative
official; (2) decide in favor of an applicant on a matter on which the board is required to pass under a
zoning ordinance; or (3) authorize a variation from the terms of a zoning ordinance.
Public Information Considerations:
On December 29, 2017, a notice for this public hearing appeared in the Focus Daily Newspaper. Staff
also mailed notifications of this public hearing to property owners within 200-feet of the subject site.
There was 1 letter in opposition and 2 letters in favor of this variance request received by staff.
Options/Alternatives:
1. Approve the variance as presented.
2. Approve the variance with modifications.
3. Deny the variance as presented.
Recommendation:
Approve the variance as presented.

Attachments
Location Map
Site Plan
Garage Requirements
Notice of Public Hearing Forms
Map of Adjacent Properties
Picture of Adjacent Properties
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3. All such lots shall be within 300 feet of publicly accessible open space of at least
4,000 s.f. which has a minimum dimension of 50 feet. Single family or Townhouse
lots must face or side onto this open space.
4. Notwithstanding the above, Empty-Nester units may also include homes designed
and built to appear like a traditional large home, but which may include up to four
living units meeting the size limitations above.
(2) Residential Facing Streets. Newly created residential
subdivisions shall face or side homes on to streets and
open space. Such subdivisions shall not be designed or
laid out in a manner that will result in placing the rear of
homes next to roadways. This may be achieved on major
roadways by utilizing large lots (capable of including
additional parking and on-site maneuvering), eyebrows, slip
streets or courts. Facing Homes on to Major Streets.)
Exterior Wall Materials
1. All buildings of 300 s.f. or more and over nine feet (9)
tall shall have exterior walls constructed of at least
eighty percent (80%) standard masonry construction,
excluding windows and doors, unless the wall is on a
porch, patio, courtyard, or breezeway, in which event,
the wall may be of non-masonry construction. Hardy
Plank or similar cementaceous material may be used
for up to 50% of the masonry requirement. Buildings
with less than 80% shall require approval of the
Planning and Zoning Commission.
2. Buildings less than 300 s.f. and under 9 feet in height
may be constructed with non-masonry materials, or
may be all metal with a baked-on pre-painted surface,
but must be screened from a public street or open space.
3. Exceptions to these requirements, including buildings for farm animals, may be
permitted on a case by case basis by the Planning and Zoning Commission upon
submission and approval of elevation drawings of the subject structure, and material
samples.
4. Barns used for agricultural or farm animal purposes in AO districts are excluded
from this masonry requirement.
(3) Residential Garages and Carports.
g familyy or duplex
p
districts,, pparking
g ggarages
g must be located off an
A. Garages.
g In single
alley;
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for front entryy garages,
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